
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 15 JUNE 2018 
 
10.15 AM COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair)  

Councillors Stuart Earl, Simon Elford, Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
6   Quarterly Performance Report - Hymans Robertson  (Pages 15 - 62) 

 Update on investment strategy 
 

7   Fund Performance - (presentation by HarbourVest Partners)   
 

8   Pension Fund Securities Lending Programme  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

9   Pension Fund 2017/18 Annual Report  (Pages 75 - 138) 
 

10   Internal Audit Pension Fund Strategy  (Pages 139 - 152) 
 

11   Annual Review of the Pension Fund Policies  (Pages 153 - 194) 
 

12   Officers' Report - Pensions Governance and Administrations  (Pages 195 - 198) 
 

13   Forward Plan  (Pages 199 - 230) 
 

14   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

15   Exclusion of the Public and Press   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  



 

 

 
16   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS update  (Pages 231 - 

314) 
 

17   Pension Employers - update  (Pages 315 - 326) 
 

18   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 June 2018 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 26 February 
2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair) Councillors Stuart Earl, 

Simon Elford, Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT Richard Harbord, Independent Chair 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
John Shepherd, Finance Manager (Pension Fund) 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
49 MINUTES  
 
49.1 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017. 
 
 
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
50.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
51 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
51.1 Cllr Richard Stogdon declared a personal, non-prejudicial, interest as the trustee of a 
private Trust fund managed by Ruffer. 
 
 
52 URGENT ITEMS  
 
52.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 
53 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  
 

53.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 8 
February 2018. 

53.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft minutes. 

 

54 QUARTELY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON  

54.1 The Committee considered the following reports by Hymans Robertson: 

 Quarter 4 monitoring report  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 New Manager Rating System 

 Stock Lending 

 Fund Review – Pantheon Global Infrastructure III 

54.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the reports; and 

2) agree to invest in the Pantheon Global Infrastructure III Fund in order to help fulfil the 
proposed increase in the East Sussex Pension Fund’s commitment in infrastructure and private 
equity from 2% to 4%. 

 

55 FUND PERFORMANCE - LONGVIEW PARTNERS  

55.1 The Committee received a presentation from the investment fund manager Longview 
Partners.  

 

56 CARBON FOOTPRINT MEASUREMENT - TRUCOST  

56.1 The Committee received a presentation by Trucost on its Carbon Footprint 
Measurement of the East Sussex Pension Fund.  

56.2 The Committee RESOLVED to request that the data on LGIM Global and LGIM UK be 
revised. 

 

57 PASSIVE INVESTMENT TRANSITION - UBS  

57.1 The Committee received a presentation on the transition of the East Sussex Pension 
Fund’s passive investments to UBS. 

57.2 The Committee expressed significant concern about the cost of transitioning passive 
funds to UBS, including the new Life Climate Aware World Equity Fund. 

57.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the presentation. 

 

58 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

58.1 The Committee considered an updated Investment Strategy Statement. 

58.2 The Committee noted that the cost of establishing a sub-fund within ACCESS – which 
would be necessary in the event of not agreeing to undertake stock lending – was not available 
for consideration. 

58.3 The Committee RESOLVED to defer this item until more information on the cost of not 
undertaking stock lending is provided.  

 

59 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

59.1 The Committee considered a report on the progress of the ACCESS pooled fund. 

59.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

60 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND  

60.1 The Committee considered a report on the proposed External Audit Plan for the East 
Sussex Pension Fund. 

60.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

61 COMMUNICATIONS POLICY STATEMENT  

61.1 The Committee considered a report on the Communications Policy Statement 2018/19. 

61.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the Communications Policy Statement 2018/19. 

 

62 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE AND INVESTMENTS  

62.1 The Committee considered a report by Internal Audit on Pension Fund Governance and 
Investments. 

62.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

63 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2017/18 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2018/19 
BUDGET REPORT  

63.1 The Committee considered the East Sussex Pension Fund 2017/18 Budget monitoring 
and 2018/19 Budget report.  

63.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the 2017/18 Budget Monitoring; and  

2) approve the East Sussex Pension Fund Budget for 2018/19. 

 

64 OFFICERS' REPORT - PENSIONS GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATIONS  

64.1 The Committee considered a report providing a general update on pension governance 
and administrations. 

64.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

65 WORK PROGRAMME  

65.1 The Committee considered a report on its work programme. 

65.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

66 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

66.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

67 PENSION EMPLOYERS - UPDATE  

67.1 The Committee considered a report on employer members of the East Sussex Pension 
Fund. 

67.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair) 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at  County Hall, Lewes on 8 May 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Richard Harbord (Chair), Councillor Kevin Allen, 

Angie Embury, Rezia Amin, Stephen Osborn and 
Councillor Brian Redman 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor David Elkin, Lead Member for Resources 
Councillor Richard Stogdon, Chair of the Pension Committee 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 
62 MINUTES  
 
62.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed subject to amending paragraph 47.5 

to read: 

“Angie Embury (AE) suggested that investment in climate aware funds should be a requirement 
and asked whether that was the case. OO said that it was at the Pension Committee’s 
discretion whether or not to invest but there were a number of advantages in doing so.” 
 
 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
63.1 Apologies for absence were received from Diana Pogson and Sue McHugh (substitute: 

Stephen Osborn). 

63.2 The Chair welcomed Rezia Amin as the new employee representative on the Board 
 
 
64 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
64.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
 
65 URGENT ITEMS  
 
65.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
66 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

66.1. The Board considered the agenda and reports of the Pension Committee’s next meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

66.2. Ola Owolabi (OO), Head of Pensions, informed the Board that the Pension Committee 

agenda comprised mainly of items being considered by the Board in its own right, which was 

why there were no Committee items included as appendices of this report.  

66.3. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request that the Hyman’s Robertson Quarterly Performance report and Stock Lending 

presentation by Northern Trust be circulated to the Board by email. 

 

67 PENSION FUND 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT  

67.1. The Board considered a draft of the Pension Fund 2017/18 Annual
[...]
. OO said that the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 

(LAPFF) provides Funds with its viewpoints on proposed votes. The Fund will then forward 

these viewpoints to investment managers ahead of the vote. 

67.13. AE asked for the number of scheme members over the age of 55 who withdrew their 

pension pot following a change in regulations. OO said that the ability to withdraw a lump sum 

was initially thought to become popular but most scheme members were advised to consider 

their options.  He thought the number who have done so was zero but would clarify.   

67.14. The Chair asked what type of organisations the five new employers who have joined the 

ESPF were. Wendy Neller (WN), Pension Strategy and Governance Manager, explained that 

they were either admitted bodies or academies and that none of them have had financial 

difficulties as far as she was aware.  

67.15. The Board RESOLVED to note the report and request the following to be circulated by 

email: 

1) a list of employers that were making late payments; 

2) the number of scheme members who withdrew their pension as a lump sum at 55. 

 

68 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PENSION FUND STRATEGY AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORTS  

68.1. The Board considered a report containing the draft East Sussex Pension Fund Internal 

Audit Strategy and two recently completed Internal Audit reports on the ESPF.  

68.2. Danny Simpson (DS), Principal Auditor, said that the current strategy was three years 

old and it was felt necessary that a new Internal Audit Strategy for the ESPF needed to be 

developed that could be applied to the two sovereign organisations in Orbis (East Sussex 

County Council and Surrey County Council) that are responsible for managing pension funds, 

subject to the approval of their respective committees. The strategy was currently a draft at the 

consultation stage. DS said that the main change from the existing strategy was the addition of 

an audit of the ACCESS pooling process. He said tha
[...]
ded in the monthly progress 

updates. 

69.7. BR asked whether the ESPF is not already aware of how much employers contribute 

based on their monthly contributions. WN said that employers are required to provide monthly 

contributions to the pension scheme on the 19th of each month, but that the final employer 

contributions are calculated based on the EOY returns, which takes until 31st May. 

69.8. The Chair said that the data quality of deferred members can be poor as it is not always 

easy to keep track of them as they move on to other employment, but it is still a requirement to 

collect this data. 

69.9. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request monthly updates on the progress of the annual benefit statement exercise, including 

confirmation of any outstanding EOY returns from employers. 

 

70 OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

70.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the performance and activities of 

Orbis Business Operations in relation to the ESPF. 

70.2. The Chair asked for clarification as to why the draft Pension Fund Annual Report 

recorded that three complaints were received but that the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

here recorded that there were none. OO said that he would seek clarification.  

Page 11



 
 
 

 

70.3. BR expressed concern that there was no indication of the potential liabilities to the ESPF 

of GMP reconciliation even though the number of cases where the tolerance was greater than 

£2 was known, following ITM’s previous work. He also questioned why the tender requested 

bids based on tolerance levels of £1-3 when ITM had already identified the number of cases 

with a tolerance level of £2.  He noted that £500,000 had originally been earmarked for GMP 

reconciliation but £29,000 had been spent to date. He, along with the Chair, requested 

assurance that there would not be further expenditure beyond the next stage.  The Chair also 

noted that there would have been considerable internal cost for the project. 

70.4. OO said that Business Operations had received assurance from the Procurement team 

that the contract with JTL would cover the remainder of the GMP process.  The contract is on 

behalf of five pension funds so there is a significant incentive for JTL to deliver the desired 

results within the deadline.  He confirmed that ITM would transfer the data they had produced to 

date to JTL. 

70.5. The Chair asked whether it would have been more economically viable to have procured 

the GMP Reconciliation process as a single contract rather than breaking it into three stages. 

OO said that it had not been clear at the start what amount of work would have been required to 

complete the process, so a single procurement may not have been cost effective.  

70.6. The Board RESOLVED: 

1) note the report;  

2) request a report on GMP reconciliation at the end of the process including the full costs, 

evaluation of the success of the process, and lessons learned.  

 

71 OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  

71.1. The Board considered a general update on matters related to the ESPF.  

71.2. The Chair asked whether employers had seen a draft of the Memorandum of 

understanding (MOU) due to be issued by ESPF to its employers as part of the changes 

brought about by the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). He also asked whether all 

134 employers would sign up for it in time for the 25 May introduction of GDPR rules.  

71.3. WN said that the MOU would be a statement informing employers of the GDPR changes 

and would not require them to sign it, although it was not yet complete so had not been sent to 

employers.  

71.4. In regards to the Breaches Log, the Chair observed that for Churchill to have not been 

paying over pension contributions for some of its members appeared to be very concerning.  

OO agreed that it was definitely a breach of the law. He said that it had involved an 

administrative error wher
[...]
 REGISTER  

73.1. The Board considered the risk register for the ESPF.  

73.2. The Chair asked whether risk number 28 around the timeline for an FCA submission 

was related to ACCESS. OO confirmed that it was and that a couple of emerging issues had 

delayed the original submission date of 28 April. It was now planned that the FCA submission 

would be made within the next few weeks.   

73.3. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

74 FORWARD PLAN  

74.1. The Board considered its forward plan.  

74.2. The Chair encouraged Board members to raise any topics they may wish to be 

considered at the joint training sessions so that everyone would gain from the sessions.  

74.3. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

75 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

75.1 The Board agreed to exclude the press and public.  

 

76 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

76.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the activities undertaken by the 

ACCESS pool group.  

76.2 The Board agreed to exclude the press and public for the duration of this item due to it 

containing exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, namely information relating to financial and business affairs of an 

individual.  

76.3 The Board RESOLVED 

1)  to note the report; 

2) to request a report on the governance arrangements for ACCESS once they have been 

finalised. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Richard Harbord  
Chair 
 

Page 14



Hymans Robertson LLP

Quarterly Monitoring Report Q1 2018

Prepared By:

East Sussex Pension Fund

Review of Investment Managers' Performance for First Quarter of 2018

Paul Potter - Partner

Email: paul.potter@hymans.co.uk

William Marshall - Partner

Email: william.marshall@hymans.co.uk

Ben Fox - Investment Analyst

Email: ben.fox@hymans.co.uk

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP

June 2018

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Hymans Robertson
[...]
sion Committee 

Date: 
 

15 June 2018 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Pension Fund Securities Lending Programme 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide the Pension Committee further Securities lending analysis 
and seek securities lending participation that will generate an additional 
income stream for the Fund within approved risk parameters 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS - The Pension Committee is recommended to:  

1) approve the East Sussex Pension Fund’s participation in the Securities lending 
programme; and 

2) approve the Fund’s participation in and compliance with the future ACCESS Pool 
Securities lending policy. 
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 Security lending (also known as stock lending) is a long established way to generate 
additional income for the pension fund within accepted risk parameters. Given the extensive variety 
of securities within the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF), consideration should be given to taking 
advantage of this additional income stream. 
 
2. Supporting Information 

2.1 Securities lending is the act of loaning equity, bond or other securities to another investor 
via a brokerage firm. 

 The borrower provides collateral - in the form of highly liquid securities - against what they 
have borrowed (in case they don’t return the loaned securities). 

 The terms of the loan are set out in a securities lending agreement which details the term of 
the loan, the lenders fee and the nature of the collateral. 

 
2.2 Securities lending is a permitted and regulated activity in most of the world's major 
securities markets but can only be conducted for specific purposes.  When a security is loaned, the 
title of the securities transfers to the borrower, this means that the borrower has the advantages of 
becoming the full legal and beneficial owner of the securities, without purchasing it.  The borrower 
receives all coupon and/or dividend payments, and all voting rights. The dividends or coupons 
must be passed back to the 
[...]
posure would be in the marginal difference 
between the value of the loan and the shortfall 
that is not covered.  The lender would then 
become a creditor to the agent. 

 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
5.1 There is counterparty risk within the lending programme. However, the value of Securities 
lent will be fully collateralised and the net risk after this safeguard is regarded to be minimal.  The 
Fund’s investment consultant will advise on the specific lending agreement prior to implementation. 

5.2 The Pension Committee is recommended to:  

1) approve the East Sussex Pension Fund’s participation in the Securities lending programme; and 

Page 64



2) approve the Fund’s participation in and compliance with the future ACCESS Pool Securities 
lending policy. 

 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 482017 
Email:  Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents  
None 

Page 65

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

Securities 
Lending 
Update 
 
 
 

T H E  F R E E D O M  T O  F O C U S  O N  W H A T  R E A L L Y  M A T T E R S  

Prepared for Mercer, May 2018 

Justin Miller  
Head of Client Management 
Securities Lending 
Phone: +44 207 982 3837 
Email: JM129@NTRS.COM 

Page 67

Appendix 1



 
 

Page 1 

QUESTIONS FROM EAST SUSSEX 
 

DOES STOCK LENDING PRESENT ANY BARRIER TO THE FUND’S ABILITY TO APPLY 
FOR THE UK STEWARDSHIP CODE? 

No.  Principle 6 requires Institutional investors should have a clear policy on voting and disclosure of 
voting activity.  The guidance, noted below, does not prohibit lending as long as the fund has an 
approach to lending and recalling stock.  Additionally, the application of the code “is directed in the first 
instance to institutional investors, by which is meant asset owners and asset managers with equity 
holdings in UK listed companies.”  Therefore, a potential solution fo
[...]
ation or recommendation with respect to any security or 
transaction and should not be treated as legal advice, investment advice or tax advice.  Current or prospective clients should under no 
circumstances rely upon this information as a substitute for obtaining specific legal or tax advice from their own professional legal or tax 
advisors. Information is confidential and may not be duplicated in any form or disseminated without the prior consent of Northern 
Trust.  Northern Trust and its affiliates may have positions in, and may effect transactions in, the markets, contracts and related investments 
described herein, which positions and transactions may be in addition to, or different from, those taken in connection with the investments 
described herein. 

April 2018 

Page 74

https://www.northerntrust.com/


Report to: 
 

Pension Committee 

Date: 
 

15 June 2018 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Draft Pension Fund Annual Report – 2017/18 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide the Pension Committee members/representatives with the 
draft 2017/18 Pension Fund Annual Report 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS - The Pension Committee is recommended to -  

1) note the Draft Annual Report, and financial performance of the Pension Fund, which will 
be submitted for final audit in June 2018; 

2) note that the audited Pension Fund Annual Report will be presented to the Pensions 
Committee for approval at its meeting on 16 July 2018. 
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 There is a statutory requirement to prepare the pension fund accounts for each financial 
year, and there is also a requirement that the draft accounts be presented to Members for 
approval. The purpose of this report is to provide the Pension Committee with the draft Pension 
Fund’s 2017/18 Annual Report, (Appendix 1) which are subject to audit.  This report provides an 
overview of the year end financial position and the assets of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 
2018. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1
[...]
ast Sussex Pension Fund Internal Audit Strategy  

Purpose: 
 

To approve the East Sussex Pension Fund Internal Audit Strategy  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to approve the Internal Audit Strategy for the East Sussex 
Pension Fund attached as Appendix 1 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy for Pensions 2018/19 sets out the approach Internal 
Audit takes when planning its assurance on the effectiveness of controls over the East Sussex 
Pension Fund (ESPF).  In particular it sets out the risks inherent in administering a large and 
complex scheme so that audit resources may be focussed on areas where these risks are highest. 

1.2 Input has been sought from the Pension Board and officers involved in running the Scheme 
and their contributions have been fed into the Strategy. 

2. Supporting Information  

2.1 The Strategy is based on the most recent guidance available: ‘Good Practice Guidance: 
Gaining Assurance Over the Governance and Administration of Pension Funds, and Pension Fund 
Investment Management – A Guide for The Internal Auditor’, published by the Local Authority 
Working Group on the Audit of Investment Managers [LAWGAIM]. 

2.2 The Strategy will provide a framework for the detailed annual plan, which will be delivered 
in line with proper internal audit practices as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  

3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Pension Board is recommended to approve the Internal Audit Strategy for Pensions 
2018/19. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 
Contact Officers:  Russell Banks   Tel No. 01273 481447 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 139

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East Sussex 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
 

Internal Audit Strategy 
 

2018/19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141

Appendix 1



1.  Introduction 
 
1.1. The East Sussex Local
[...]
tsourced ICT activities are not managed and controlled adequately. H 

Inadequate disaster recovery or business continuity arrangements 
leading to a failure to provide the service/pay pensioners/record 
receipts and/or a loss of data. 

H 

System upgrades and/or patch management application introduces 
problems/errors etc. into the system. 

M 

System support or availability may be lost if the provider goes out of 
business. 

L 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: 
 

Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 June 2018 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title: 
 

Annual Review of the Pension Fund Policies 

Purpose: 
 

To inform the Committee of the outcome regarding the annual review of 
the Pension Fund Polices 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS - The Committee is recommended to: 

1) note the Discretionary Pension Policy Statements and Administration Strategy 

Statement; and 

2) Approve the Policy for Employers Leaving the Fund (Cessation Policy). 
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, the Pension Fund Committee, 
acting as the Administering Authority of the East Sussex Pension Fund (“the Fund”), is required to 
produce and maintain a number of key policy documents.  These policies are subject to an annual 
review, and this report presents the latest version of these policies to be noted or approved by the 
Committee. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1 The key policies to be noted or approved are set out as appendices to this report. The key 
issues with each policy, including any changes to the Policy is set out below. 

Review of Discretionary Pension Policy Statements 

2.2 Under The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 each scheme 
employer is required to prepare and publish a written statement of its policy in relation to the 
exercise of its discretionary functions and send a copy of this statement to the administering 
authority.  To support employers in the compliance 
[...]
left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 321

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 323

Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 325

Appendix 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Pension Board Minutes
	6 Quarterly Performance Report - Hymans Robertson
	Item 6b - Update on investment strategy

	8 Pension Fund Securities Lending Programme
	Appendix 1 -  Northern Trust Stock Lending report

	9 Pension Fund 2017/18 Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Report 2017-18

	10 Internal Audit Pension Fund Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Pension Fund IA Strategy

	11 Annual Review of the Pension Fund Policies
	Appendix 1 - Statutory and non statutory - Admin Auth Discretions
	Appendix 2 - Administration Strategy Statement 2018
	Appendix 3 -ESPF Policy on Cessation

	12 Officers' Report - Pensions Governance and Administrations
	13 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 -Forward plan

	16 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS update
	Appendix 1 - ACCESS Business Plan and Budget
	Appendix 2 - ACCESS Governance update
	Appendix 3 - Establishing a company for commissioning purposes
	Appendix 4 - ACCESS Spring progress report

	17 Pension Employers - update
	Appendix 1 - Sussex Archaeological Society
	Appendix 2 - Sussex Housing and Care
	Appendix 3 - Sussex Careers Limited
	Appendix 4 - City College Brighton
	Appendix 5 - Wealden Leisure Trading as Freedom Leisure




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 15 June 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair) Councillors Stuart Earl, 

Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT Cllr David Elkin, Lead Member for Resources 
Richard Harbord, Independent Chair of the Pension Board 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
 

 

1 MINUTES  

1.1 The minutes of the previous meeting on 26 February were agreed. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Simon Elford. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

3.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

4 URGENT ITEMS  

4.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

5 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

5.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 8 
May 2018.  

5.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft minutes. 

 

6 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON  

6.1 The Committee considered the following reports by Hymans Robertson:  

 Quarter 1 monitoring report  

 Update on investment strategy 

6.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the report; and 

2) agree to discuss at the July Strategy day the  reduction  of the East Sussex Pension Fund’s  
equities exposure by 1.6% to better match the strategic target.  

 



 
 
 

 

7 FUND PERFORMANCE - (PRESENTATION BY HARBOURVEST PARTNERS)  

7.1 The Committee received a presentation from the investment fund manager HarbourVest 
Partners. 

 

8 PENSION FUND SECURITIES LENDING PROGRAMME  

8.1 The Committee considered a report on the Pension Fund Securities Lending 
Programme. 

8.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:  

1) approve the East Sussex Pension Fund’s participation in the Securities lending programme; 
and 

2) approve the Fund’s participation in and compliance with the future ACCESS Pool Securities 
lending policy. 

 

9 PENSION FUND 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT  

9.1 The Committee considered the Pension Fund 2017/18 Annual Report.  

9.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) ) note the Draft Annual Report, and financial performance of the Pension Fund, which will be 

submitted for final audit in June 2018; 

2) note that the audited Pension Fund Annual Report will be presented to the Pensions 

Committee for approval at its meeting on 16 July 2018. 

 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PENSION FUND STRATEGY  

10.1 The Committee considered a report on the East Sussex Pension Fund Internal Audit 
Strategy. 

10.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Strategy for the East Sussex 
Pension Fund. 

 

11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND POLICIES  

11.1 The Committee considered a report on  the annual review of the Pension Fund Polices.  

11.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1 note the Discretionary Pension Policy Statements and Administration Strategy Statement; and  

2) Approve the Policy for Employers Leaving the Fund (Cessation Policy). 

 

12 OFFICERS' REPORT - PENSIONS GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATIONS  

12.1 The Committee considered a report providing a general update  on matters related to the 
Committee activities. 

12.2 The Chair of the Pension Board updated the Committee on the Board’s concerns about 
the GMP reconciliation process including the contract arrangements, level of risk to the Fund, 
and final cost of the process. In regards to the Breaches Log, he expressed concern about 
Churchill’s breach for not paying over pension contributions for some of its members. He also 
warned the Committee about the potential  risk of breaching regulations in regards to the 11 
data sets the Pensions Regulator requires all pension funds to hold.  The Chair of the Pension 



 
 
 

 

Board informed the Committee that the Board would consider future reports on the GMP 
reconciliation process. 

12.2     The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1)  note the report; 

2) request a report on the GMP reconciliation process being carried out by the  JLT; 

3) request a progress report on data cleansing; and 

4) request that an officer from Business Operations attend future meetings of the Board and 

Committee.  

 

13 FORWARD PLAN  

 

13.1 The Committee considered a report on its forward plan. 

13.2  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

14.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

15.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on activities undertaken by the 
ACCESS Pool.   

15.2 The Committee resolved to: 

1) Approve the ACCESS Business Plan in line with ACCESS Joint Committee recommendation 
to the participating ACCESS Authorities; 

2) Agree the ACCESS Joint Committee recommendation that a company is not formed for the 
support of ACCESS at this time; 

3). Note the progress on the Governance Manual and the permanent ACCESS Support Unit 
(ASU); 

4). Note the ACCESS Pool Spring Progress Update submission to the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government. 

 

16 PENSION EMPLOYERS - UPDATE  

16.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on participating employer 
pension issues.  

16.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 2.20 pm. 



 
 
 

 

 

 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon  
Chair 
 


